

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Supreme Court Case No. SC03-933

Lower Tribunal Case Nos. 4D00-4656  
4D01-2389

JOHN J. RYAN, IV, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEONOR LOBO DE GONZALEZ and  
JORGE GONZALEZ ,

Respondents.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT  
OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

GERALD F. RICHMAN, ESQUIRE  
MANUEL A. GARCIA-LINARES, ESQUIRE  
MARK A. ROMANCE, ESQUIRE  
LALINE CONCEPCION-VELOSO, ESQUIRE  
RICHMAN GREER WEIL BRUMBAUGH  
MIRABITO & CHRISTENSEN, P.A.

Attorneys for Petitioners  
10<sup>th</sup> Floor - Miami Center  
201 S. Biscayne Boulevard  
Miami, FL 33131  
Telephone: (305) 373-4000  
Facsimile: (305) 373-4099

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

I. RESPONDENTS’ ANSWER BRIEF ESTABLISHES THAT MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT REMAIN WHICH PRECLUDE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ..... 1

II. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL DOES NOT REQUIRE THAT THE PLAINTIFF KNOW OF HER CAUSE OF ACTION PRIOR TO EXPIRATION OF THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD.....4

III. THE CHILDREN’S ACCRUAL THEORY IS NOT INCONSISTENT WITH THE PLEADINGS.....8

IV. AN ISSUE OF FACT EXISTS AS TO WHETHER MARIA LUISA HAD KNOWLEDGE THAT THE MOORINGS OWNED THE CHIRIQUI SHARES .....9

V. THE ESTATE’S CLAIMS WERE FILED WITHIN FOUR YEARS OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION..... 11

VI. THE FOURTH DISTRICT INCORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING RESPONDENTS ATTORNEY’S FEES BASED ON THEIR PROPOSALS FOR SETTLEMENT .....13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### **Cases**

<i>Berger v. Jackson</i> , 23 So.2d 265 (Fla. 1945) .....	12
<i>Cunningham v. Florida Dep't of Children and Families</i> , 782 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) .....	13
<i>Florida Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. S.A.P.</i> , 835 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 2002).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Griffin v. Workman</i> , 73 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1954) .....	12
<i>Matthews v. Matthews</i> , 177 So.2d 497 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965).....	12
<i>Morsani v. Major League Baseball</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Talan v. Murphy</i> , 443 So.2d 207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	13

### **Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 90.408 .....	14
